Net assets acquired/bargain purchase gain   $ 6,437   $ -   $ -

Rainier�s assets and liabilities were significant at a level to require disclosure of one year of historical financial statements and related pro forma
financial disclosure. However, given the pervasive nature of the loss-sharing agreement entered into with the FDIC, the historical information of
Rainier is much less relevant for purposes of assessing the future operations of the combined entity. In addition, prior to closure Rainier had not
completed an audit of their financial statements, and we determined that audited financial statements were not and would not be reasonably
available for the year ended December 31, 2009. Given these considerations, the Company requested, and received, relief from the Securities
and Exchange Commission from submitting certain financial information of Rainier. The assets and liabilities of Evergreen and Nevada Security
were not at a level that requires disclosure of historical or pro forma financial information.

Note 3 � Investment Securities

The following table presents the amortized costs, unrealized gains, unrealized losses and approximate fair values of investment securities at
March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010:

12

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

March 31, 2011

(in thousands)

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value

AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
U.S. Treasury and agencies   $ 117,472   $ 1,103   $ (1)   $ 118,574
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 218,396  6,593  (458) 224,531
Residential mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage
obligations 2,904,010  52,807  (16,857) 2,939,960
Other debt securities 152  -   -   152
Investments in mutual funds and other equity securities 1,959  43  -   2,002

  $ 3,241,989   $ 60,546   $ (17,316)   $ 3,285,219

HELD TO MATURITY:
Obligations of states and political subdivisions   $ 2,350   $ 9   $ -   $ 2,359
Residential mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage
obligations 2,284  251  (159) 2,376

  $ 4,634   $ 260  (159)   $ 4,735

December 31, 2010

(in thousands)

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value

AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
U.S. Treasury and agencies   $ 117,551   $ 1,239   $ (1)   $ 118,789
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 213,129  4,985  (1,388) 216,726
Residential mortgage-backed securities and collateralized
mortgage obligations 2,543,974  57,506  (19,976) 2,581,504
Other debt securities 152  -   -   152
Investments in mutual funds and other equity securities 1,959  50  2,009

  $ 2,876,765   $ 63,780   $ (21,365)   $ 2,919,180

HELD TO MATURITY:
Obligations of states and political subdivisions   $ 2,370   $ 5   $ -   $ 2,375
Residential mortgage-backed securities and collateralized
mortgage obligations 2,392  216  (209) 2,399

  $ 4,762   $   221   $   (209)   $   4,774

Investment securities that were in an unrealized loss position as of March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 are presented in the following tables,
based on the length of time individual securities have been in an unrealized loss position. In the opinion of management, these securities are
considered only temporarily impaired due to changes in market interest rates or the widening of market spreads subsequent to the initial
purchase of the securities, and not due to concerns regarding the underlying credit of the issuers or the underlying collateral.

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q